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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of
Index No. 651786/
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON

(As trustee under various Pooling Assigned to Kapnick, J.

and Servicing Agreements and
Indenture Trustee under various
Indentures), et al.,

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R.
Rule 7701, seeking judicial instructions

and approval of a proposed settlement.

* CONFIDENTTITATL *
VOLUME T
VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION
OF
LORETTA A. LUNDBERG
New York, New York
Tuesday, October 2, 2012

Reported by:
ANNETTE ARLEQUIN, CCR, RPR, CCR, CLR
JOB NO. 53620

Page 1

TSG Reporting - Worldwide  877-702-9580




18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

L. Lundberg - Confidential
New York Mellon determined that they would give
notice to certificate holders in mortgage-backed

security trusts.

A. The servicer files bankruptcy.
Q. Anything else?
A. There's a downgrade of a counterparty

that's involved in the trust that would require
us under the documents to give such notice.

Q. Anything else?

A. I'm sure there are other items, but
nothing is springing to mind at the moment. (@S
each PSA is different, so you have to look at
each individual PSA.

Q. Has the Bank of New York Mellon given
notice to certificate holders in mortgage-backed
security trusts when there was no specific
provision in the Pooling and Servicing Agreement
requiring 1t?

MR. INGBER: Objection to form.

A. I believe we just issued some notices
regarding payments that are coming in from the
Ambac rehabilitation matter.

Q. It wasn't required under the PSA, but

the trustee decided it was appropriate or
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L. Lundberg - Confidential
that you can recall who participated in that
initial phone call?

A. Again, I don't -- I know that we
discussed, meaning myself, probably Mr. Bailey,
maybe Martin Feig, the receipt of the letters
from Gibbs & Bruns, and we discussed it with
Mr. Bailey and with counsel. I don't have a

specific recollection of a particular call.
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L. Lundberg - Confidential

0. And you know that in the verified
petition, that you signed a statement that there

had been an investigation of the legal defenses
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1S

BY MR. REILLY:

Y
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When you signed the verified

N
iy

petition, did you believe that a single loan in

N
(&)

all the 530 trusts violated a single rep and
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L. Lundberg - Confidential
certificate holders and counsel for Bank of
America?

MR. INGBER: Same privilege

objection.

A. Will you please repeat that gquestion?

Q. Yeah.

Based on what you know the settlement
amount was agreed on by negotiations between
counsel for Bank of America and counsel for the
certificate holders.

A. My understanding was they were both
participating. I can't tell you who actually
did the negotiations, whether it was lawyers or
principals.

Q. Okay. But same question; Bank of New
York Mellon wasn't doing that part of the
negotiating.

MR. INGBER: Objection to form. It

mischaracterizes the witness' testimony and

assumes facts not in evidence.
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L. Lundberg - Confidential

0. When did you first learn that those
two parties had reached an agreement on the
amount?

MR. INGBER: Same privilege
objection.
BY MR. REILLY:

Q. Of --

MR. INGBER: Go ahead. I'm sorry.
BY MR. REILLY:

Q. Of $8.5 billion.

MR. INGBER: If your understanding is

based on, solely based on communications
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L. Lundberg - Confidential
agree because you're taking a position it's
a waiver of privilege.
MR. REILLY: I'm taking a position
I'm not going to agree it's not.
MR. INGBER: Okay. Well, the record
now speaks for itself so let's move on.
BY MR. REILLY:
Q. Well, you're refusing to answer the
factual question that I'm asking right now; is

that correct, Ms. Lundberg?

A. I'm taking instruction from my
counsel.
Q. Paragraph H of Exhibit 4 is asking

the court to find that the settlement was a
result of a factual investigation by the
trustee, correct, in part?

A. Yes.

TSG Reporting - Worldwide  877-702-9580
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L. Lundberg - Confidential

Q. The trustee had been represented by
Pillsbury before Mayer Brown?

A. Yes.

Q. Did you, meaning the trustee, obtain
any legal investigation by Pillsbury concerning
the underlying claims that could have been
brought against Bank of America?

THE WITNESS: Falls into the...
MR. INGBER: Yes or no or I don't

know or I don't recall.

A. Yeah, I really don't recall. It's so
long ago.
Q. Paragraph J on page 5 of Exhibit 4,

the trustee is asking the court to find that
there were arm's length negotiations, correct?

MR. INGBER: Objection. The document
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L. Lundberg - Confidential J
THE VIDEOGRAPEER: The time is 5:01.
.This is the end.of the depoéition,
October 2nd, 2012.

{Time noted: 1

% G

ETTA A. LUNDBERG

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this S{é day of Eﬁw&!zou.

B ' cmmmnoux
' WWG - Siate of New York 3
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK
_________________________________________ X
In the Matter of the Application of

Index No. 651786/
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
(As trustee under various Pooling Assigned to Kapnick, J.

and Servicing Agreements and
Indenture Trustee under various
Indentures), et al.,

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R.
Rule 7701, seeking judicial instructions

and approval of a proposed settlement.

* CONFIDENTTIATL *
VOLUME TII
VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION
OF
LORETTA A. LUNDBERG
New York, New York
Wednesday, October 3, 2012

Reported by:
ANNETTE ARLEQUIN, CCR, RPR, CCR, CLR
JOB NO. 53621
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L. Lundberg - Confidential
MR. INGBER: Thanks.
MR. REILLY: Keep it short.

MR. INGBER: Well, we'll take...

THE VIDEOGRAPHER: The time 1is 10:39.

We're going off the record.
(Recess i1s taken.)
(Ms. Evans and Mr. Nash not

conferencing in at this time.)

THE VIDEOGRAPHER: The time is 11:05.

This is Tape No. 2. We're back on the
record.

BY MR. REILLY:

0. Do you know i1f the trustee did

anything to evaluate losses related to document
exceptions?

MR. INGBER: Asked and answered.
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L. Lundberg - Confidential

A. Again, that's my understanding.

Q. And the same with regard to servicing
related losses; that if the settlement is
approved by the court, that no certificate
holder could bring a claim against Countrywide
or Bank of America for losses arising out of
servicing?

MR. INGBER: Objection. The

Settlement Agreement speaks for itself.

A. And again, that's my general
understanding, yes.

Q. In the process that the trustee
engaged in, did the trustee evaluate the
exposure of Bank of America for its own
independent servicing conduct?

MR. INGBER: Objection. Vague.

A. Can you repeat the question?

MR. REILLY: Can you read that back?

(Question was read back as follows:
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A. My understanding is that they're

separate issues.
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L. Lundberg - Confidential
York Mellon is asking the court to enter an
order barring certificate holders from suing 1t
for its conduct involving the settlement
negotiations, correct?

MR. INGBER: Object to form.

You can answer.

A. Yes.
And as you sit here today, are you
aware of any part of the bank's participation in
the settlement conduct that the bank isn't
seeking to bar certificate holders from suing it
for?
MR. INGBER: Objection. Lacks
foundation given Ms. Lundberg's testimony
regarding her role in connection with the
preparation of the final -- the proposed
final order and judgment.
BY MR. REILLY:

Q. And all I'm asking is whether as you
sit here today you have any knowledge of any
limitations on that order?

A. No, I don't.
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L. Lundberg - Confidential

0. Were those allocations discussed when
you were having conversations with Emphysis
about how to allocate payments within the
trusts?
A. I don't recall that conversation, no.
(Deposition Exhibit 1, Settlement

Agreement, marked for identification, as of

this date.)

BY MR. REILLY:

Q. If you can turn to Exhibit 1.
(Witness complies.)

Q. This is the Settlement Agreement.
Look at page 32.

A. I don't believe I have Exhibit 1.

Q. Okay. Let me hand you what's
previously been marked as Exhibit 1.

This is the proposed settlement
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0. How did Bank of New York Mellon
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L. Lundberg - Confidential

Q. Were there questions by senior
management at any time about what range of money
could be excluded as a result of this provision?

A. Not that I recall.

Q. Were there any questions at the
Trust Committee meeting asking how much less
than $8.5 billion might be paid as a result of
Section 4 of the Settlement Agreement?

A. I don't recall that specific
question, no.

Q. When you signed the verified
petition, did you have any idea how much money

this could be in reducing the settlement amount?
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L. Lundberg - Confidential

Yes.
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L. Lundberg - Confidential

And that's a fair comment.

1O

Bank of New York Mellon didn't have
anyone in-house with the qualifications to do
those calculations or analyses, correct?

A. That's correct.

Q. Paragraph 66 says, "Taking into
account its own calculations of actual and
projected losses and applying its own model, the
trustee's financial expert calculated..." and

then 1t goes on and I'll cover that in a second,
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MR. MADDEN: I'm going to object to
form too because I have no idea what you're
asking.
MS. KASWAN: Can you read it back?
(Question was read back as follows:
"QUESTION: And how did you determine
what Countrywide's origination and
underwriting practices were?")
MR. INGBER: Same objections and
vague.

A. I didn't not participate in any study

of their underwriting practices.
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L. Lundberg - Confidential

0. Well, for example, ma'am, were you
aware that the SEC sued the chief executive
officer, Mr. Mozilo for securities fraud?

MR. INGBER: Chief executive officer
of what company?
MS. KASWAN: Of Countrywide.

A. I know he was subject to a suit. I
don't remember if it was the SEC or the attorney
general or who it was, but I know he was sued.

Q. And were you similarly aware, ma'am,
that there were several transcripts of testimony
by Mr. Mozilo and the other officers and risk
officers at Countrywide that were filed of

public record that described Countrywide's
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1 L. Lundberg - Confidential
2 We're back on the record.
3 | MS. BRASWELL: We have no further
4 questions.
5 MR. INGBER: Ckay. Thank you.
6 THE VIDEOGRAPHER: The time is 5:18.
7 This is the end of the deposition
8 October 3rd, 2012,
9 (Time noted: 5:18 p.m.)
10 / /
11 '

12 ORETTA A. LUNDBERG
13
14 Subscxlbed and sworn to before me
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15  this< day of &lcmbe(zmz
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October 16, 2012

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

TO: COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR INTERVENOR-

RESPONDENTS AND OBJECTORS

Re:  In re the Application of The Bank of New York

Mellon (Index No. 6517876-2011)

Dear Counsel:

MAYER*BROWN

Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019-5620

Main Tel +1 212 506 2500
Main Fax +1 212 262 1910
www.mayerbrown.com

Matthew D. Ingber
Direct Tel +1 212 506 2373
Direct Fax +1 212 849 5973
mingber@mayerbrown.com

Pursuant to Paragraph 2(c) of the protective order signed by the parties and so ordered by
Justice Kapnick on June 14, 2012 (the “Protective Order”), The Bank of New York Mellon
designates the following portions of the deposition of Loretta Lundberg as “Confidential,” as

defined in the Protective Order:

October 2,2012 Transcript | October 3,2012 Transcript
Page/Line Designation Page/Line Designation
10:22-14:3 274:11-276:12
18:13-24.7 282:16-316:3
33:3-36:14 321:7-328:22
38:14-46:5 334:4-335:24
48:19-50:15 389:12-411:24
56:20-64:24 441:24-446:12
65:18-78:4 449:6-452:17
96:10-99:21 459:2-476:8
107:13-108:8 486:19-513:11
109:14-110:6

Mayer Brown LLP operates in combination with other Mayer Brown entities with offices in Europe and Asia
and is associated with Tauil & Chequer Advogados, a Brazilian law partnership.



Mayer Brown LLP

October 16, 2012
Page 2

October 2, 2012 Transcript
Page/Line Designation

120:2-125:5

134:10-135:22

147:21-160:3

195:4-223:4

Please feel free to call or email me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Mo g Coe)

Matthew D. Ingber



April 26, 2013

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Michael A. Rollin
Reilly Pozner LLP
1900 Sixteenth Street
Suite 1700

Denver, CO 80202

Re:  In re the Application of The Bank of New York

Mellon (Index No. 651786/2011)

Dear Mike:

MAYER+*BROWN

Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019-5820

Main Tel +1 212 506 2500
Main Fax +1 212 262 1910
WWW.mayerbrown.com

Matthew D. Ingber
Direct Tel +1 212 506 2373
Direct Fax +1 212 849 5973
mingber@mayerbrown.com

[ am writing in response to your March 11, 2013 and April 17, 2013 letters regarding
confidentiality designations of discovery materials. In addition to the materials we agreed to de-
designate per our April 3, 2013 and April 22, 2013 letters, we will also remove confidentiality
designations from the deposition transcript excerpts listed in Exhibit A (attached). The
remaining excerpts should retain their “confidential” designations in accordance with section

1(d) of the Protective Order.

Please call my colleague, Chris Houpt, or me if you have any questions.

ce: All counsel

Very truly yours,

Matthew D\Ingber

Mayer Brown LLP operates in combination with other Mayer Brown entities with offices in Europe and Asia
and is associated with Tauil & Chequer Advogados, a Brazilian law partnership.
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Michael A. Rollin
April 26, 2013
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Lundberg
10:22-14:3
18:3-24:7
33:24-36:14
38:14-46:5
67:20-68:8
70:21-71:13
75:2-78:4
109:14-110:6
122:25-125:5
390:12-396:24
404:2-407:20
408:17-409:22
411:14-24

Bailey
13:24-14:16
15:16-16:18
20:2-26:11
49:3-50:16
51:14-58:21
62:19-66:1
66:15-68:8
71:25-74:11
75:22-77:24
78:9-80:14
82:11-85:16
89:20-91:18
91:19-93:7
93:8-94:15
97:16-100:10
102:3-103:20
105:20-106:13
110:19-113:25
114:2-114:7
117:15-121:7
125:10-126:4
133:25-149:14






